IN THE MATTER OF THE)	Docket No. 19-057-T05
APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH FOR APPROVAL)	APPLICATION
OF MODIFICATIONS TO TARIFF SECTIONS 2.01, 4.01, AND 5.01	j	

All communications with respect to these documents should be served upon:

Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Attorney for the Applicant

333 S. State Street P.O. Box 45433 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433 (801) 324-5392

> APPLICATION AND EXHIBITS

NOVEMBER 15, 2019

Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947)
Dominion Energy Utah
333 S. State Street
P.O. Box 45433
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433
(801) 324-5392
(801)324-5935 (fax)
Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com
Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

)	
IN THE MATTER OF THE)	Docket No. 19-057-T05
APPLICATION OF DOMINION)	
ENERGY UTAH FOR APPROVAL)	APPLICATION
OF MODIFICATIONS TO TARIFF)	
SECTION 2.01, 4.01, AND 5.01)	

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-1 *et seq.*, and Utah Administrative Code §§ R746-1-101 *et seq.* and R746-405-1 and 2, Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or the Company) respectfully submits this Application to the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) requesting approval to modify Sections 2.01, 4.01, and 5.01 of the Company's Utah Natural Gas Tariff No. 500 (Tariff), allowing the Company to change the dates by which customers need to request a change of class. This change is described in the Direct Testimony of Austin C. Summers, attached as DEU Exhibit 1.0 and incorporated herein by this reference.

On July 1, 2019, the Company filed a general rate case in Docket No. 19-057-02 (General Rate Case). Should the Commission approve all or part of the Application in the General Rate Case, those Commission-approved changes are expected to be effective on March 1st, 2020. Unfortunately, this causes a timing conflict for sales customers that are determining whether they want to change to the TS class or TS customers that are determining if they want to change to a sales class. Without the Tariff changes proposed herein, those customers will need to make that decision *before* they know what rates will be applicable on or after March 1, 2020. Approving the changes proposed herein will give

customers more time to make a decision with complete information. A legislative version and final version of the proposed Tariff language are attached as DEU Exhibits 1.02 and 1.03, respectively.

The Company offers DEU Exhibits 1.0 through 1.03 as support for this Application, and incorporates those Exhibits herein by reference. The information provided herewith demonstrates that the proposed changes are just, reasonable and in the public interest.

THEREFORE, Dominion Energy respectfully requests that the Commission:

- Promptly set a date for a Scheduling Conference to set a schedule and hearing in this matter; and
- 2) Enter an Order authorizing Dominion Energy to implement the proposed modifications to Tariff Sections 2.01, 4.01, and 5.01 effective January 1st, 2020, in accordance with its rules and procedures, and the Company's Tariff.

DATED this 15th day of November, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947)

333 S. State St.

P.O. Box 45433

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433

(801) 324-5392

(801)324-5935 (fax)

Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 15th day of November, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Application was served upon the following by electronic mail:

Patricia E. Schmid
Justin C. Jetter
Assistant Attorneys General
160 East 300 South
PO Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
pschmid@agutah.gov
jjetter@agutah.gov

Michele Beck, Director Office of Consumer Services 400 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 mbeck@utah.gov

Robert J. Moore
Steve Snarr
Assistant Attorneys General
160 East 300 South
PO Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
rmoore@agutah.gov
stevensnarr@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Office of Consumer
Services

Chris Parker
Division of Public Utilities
400 Heber M. Wells Bldg.
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
chrisparker@utah.gov